
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing and Enforcement Committee 
 
Meeting: Tuesday, 12th September 2023 at 6.30 pm hours in Civic Suite, 

North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 
 
 
Membership: Cllrs. Brooker (Chair), Kubaszczyk (Vice-Chair), Ackroyd, Bowkett, 

Chambers-Dubus, Finnegan, Hyman, Patel, Radley, Tracey, Trimnell 
and Williams 

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 
01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  

 
To confirm the appointment of Councillor Brooker as Chair and Councillor Kubaszczyk as 
Vice-Chair.   

2.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence.  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or 
nonpecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. 
Please see Agenda Notes.  

4.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 13th June 2023.   

5.   MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES (Pages 13 - 16) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the following Licensing Sub-Committee.  
  
- Wednesday, 2nd August 2023 
  
   

6.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
  
 - Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings or  
- Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect of 
individual Council Officers.  

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

2 
 

  
To ask a question at this meeting, please submit it to democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 
by 12pm on Thursday 7 September 2023 or telephone 01452 396203 for support.  

7.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES, MAXIMUM 3 MINUTES PER 
PERSON)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to:  
  
- Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or  
- Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings.  
  
To present a petition or deputation at this meeting, please submit it to 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk by 12 noon on Thursday 7 September 2023.  

8.   PROPOSED REVISED DRAFT CONDITIONS FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING (Pages 17 - 66) 
 
 
To receive the report of the Director of Communities. The purpose of which is to present the 
result of the consultation feedback on the revised draft Policy Conditions for Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing and to consider the consultation feedback and agree a 
final version of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy for adoption by the Licensing 
and Enforcement Committee.  

9.   QUARTERLY UPDATE (Pages 67 - 72) 
 
To receive the report of the Director of Communities which outlines to members details of key 
Licensing Activities carried out from 1 June 2023 to 31 August 2023, including applications 
and service requests received, details of any enforcement work, progress updates of the work 
plan and any changes in Licensing Law.  

10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
To consider the following resolution should members wish to discuss agenda item 11. “That 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the following item of business on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of proceeding, that if members of the press or 
public are present during consideration of this item there will be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 & 7 of Part 1 of Schedule12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended.”  

11.   LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES (Pages 73 - 76) 
 
To receive the exempt minutes of the following meetings of the Licensing and Enforcement 
Sub-Committee, if members decide they wish to discuss them: 
 

- Wednesday, 28th June 2023.  
12.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
Tuesday, 12 December 2023 at 6.30 p.m. 

 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 



 

3 
 

Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Monday, 4 September 2023 
 
 



 

4 
 

NOTES 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 
Interest 

 
Prescribed description 

 
Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between you, your spouse or civil 
partner or person with whom you are living as a spouse or civil 
partner (or a body in which you or they have a beneficial interest) 
and the Council 
(a)   under which goods or services are to be provided or works are 

to be executed; and 
(b)   which has not been fully discharged 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the Council’s area. 
 
For this purpose “land” includes an easement, servitude, interest or 
right in or over land which does not carry with it a right for you, your 
spouse, civil partner or person with whom you are living as a 
spouse or civil partner (alone or jointly with another) to occupy the 
land or to receive income. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
Cou
[...]
. 
 
If you, or someone you know cannot understand English and need help with this information, or if 
you would like a large print, Braille, or audio version of this information please call 01452 396396. 
 
Recording of meetings 
Please be aware that meetings may be recorded. There is no requirement for those 
wishing to record proceedings to notify the Council in advance; however, as a courtesy, 
anyone wishing to do so is advised to make the Chair aware before the meeting starts.  
 
Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
▪ You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
▪ Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
▪ Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
▪ Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 
 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 13th June 2023 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Kubaszczyk (Chair), Ackroyd, Bowkett, Brooker, Chambers-

Dubus, Hyman, Patel, Radley, Tracey and Trimnell 
   
  Officers in Attendance 
  Licensing Team Leader 

Senior Lawyer, One Legal 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Finnegan and Williams 
 
 
Owing to apologies being sent by the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee, 
Councillor Kubaszczyk was elected Chair by the Committee for the duration of the 
meeting. Councillor Brooker seconded Councillor Kubaszczyk’s nomination to be 
Chair and there was no dissent by members present. 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 19th January, 2023 
were confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

3. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
There were no minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees to note.  
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

5. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES, MAXIMUM 3 MINUTES PER 
PERSON)  
 
There were no petitions nor deputations.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
13.06.23 

 

2 

 
6. PROPOSED REVISED DRAFT CONDITIONS FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 

PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING  
 
6.1          The Licensing Team Leader presented the report of the Director of 

Communities. The purpose of the report was to seek the Licensing and 
Enforcement Committee’s approval to consult on the draft revised conditions 
for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing. 
  

6.2         Councillor Radley noted that it could be difficult to hire a wheelchair 
accessible private hire vehicle or hackney carriage. She noted that the report 
highlighted that there was a specific wheelchair accessible driving test a 
private hire or hackney carriage driver could take. She asked for further 
detail on the test. In response, the Licensing Team Leader stated that a 
wheelchair assessment test was an additional test drivers could take 
specifically for working with wheelchair users in addition to the Driving 
Assessment for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire that they needed to take, 
and this is a one off test.  
  

6.3          Councillor Tracey asked how many Hackneys Carriage and Private Hire 
vehicles were wheelchai
[...]
     RESOLVED that - the revised draft Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing is approved for an 8 week public consultation. 

 
7. QUARTERLY UPDATE  

 
7.1          The Licensing Team Leader enquired as to whether any members’ had any 

questions on the content of the report. 
  

7.2          Councillor Patel asked whether the Licensing department sent out plate 
renewal reminders. In response, the Licensing Team Leader stated that they 
did before the Cyber Incident.  
  

7.3          Councillor Patel asked whether the Licensing Team sent out templated 
messages to drivers making them aware of their requirement to renew. In 
response, the Licensing Team Leader stated that this was the case and that 
drivers received text messages. He added that the word had spread that 
drivers who did not renew their plates on time, would not be allowed to drive. 
He also stated that the authority conducted a DVLA check on drivers so that 
if they had been caught speeding, they would not be allowed to have a 
licence. 
  

7.4          Councillor Bowkett noted that he commended the Licensing Team for 
conducting out of hours enforcement.  
  

7.5          Councillor Tracey pointed to paragraph 4.10 of the report (Animal Licensing). 
She noted that she had seen horses that had faced mistreatment and 
questioned what avenues of action she could take. The Senior Lawyer and 
the Licensing Team Leader informed her that the best course of action was 
to contact Community Wellbeing, the Police or the RSPCA.  
  

7.6           RESOLVED that the Licensing and Enforcement Committee note the 
content of the report. 

  
 

8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
No Member indicated that they wished to discuss the content of the exempt 
minutes. Therefore, it was not necessary to exclude the press and public. 
 

Page 10



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
13.06.23 

 

5 

9. EXEMPT MINUTES OF LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED as per the exempt minutes. 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 12th September at 6.30 p.m. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  7.05 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 2nd August 2023 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Ackroyd, Finnegan and Hyman 
   
  Officers 

Licensing Officer 
Senior Lawyer, One Legal  
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : None  
  
  
 

 
 

8. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Finnegan was elected chair. 
 

9. INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURES  
 
Those present introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedure for the 
meeting.  
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

11. APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION  
 
Licensing Officer Report  
  
The Licensing Officer presented the report detailing an application for a new 
Premises Licence at 102 Finlay Road, Gloucester. 
  
Statement of the Applicant  
  
As the applicant did not attend the Sub-Committee, the committee report was taken 
as the applicants evidence.  
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
02.08.23 

 

2 

The Chair asked how the children would be safeguarded, if the store received a 
licence to serve alcohol. 
  
The Licensing Officer responded that all premises that served alcohol, needed to 
operate a “Challenge 25” policy. He said that the Police also conducted test 
purchases. He added that the Licensing Team also conducted checks on premises 
to ensure that they stuck to each condition of the licence, such as the requirement 
for training every six months.  
  
  
Councillor Hyman asked if there had been any reports of anti-social behaviour or 
street drinking at other premises in the area.  
  
The Licensing Officer replied that there had not.  
  
Councillor Ackroyd asked why the store wished to serve alcohol as early as 7am,  
  
The Licensing Officer replied that the reason may be to put them in 
[...]
ating to the potential review of a premises licence. This provision allows the 
public, businesses or Responsible Authorities to apply for a review of a premises 
licence where problems arise, such as: crime and disorder, risks to public safety, 
public nuisance or failure to protect children from harm.  
The Licensing Authority respectfully reminds all parties that for any review to be 
successful in restricting a licence, evidence would need to be collected of incidents 
occurring that demonstrated that the licensing objectives were not being adequately 
promoted. The Council’s Environmental Health Service can be contacted out of 
hours to report complaints of excessive noise nuisance.  
  
  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  6.11 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 16



 

 
 
Meeting: Licensing and Enforcement 

Committee 
 

Date: 12 September 2023 
 

Subject: Proposed Revised Draft Conditions for Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing 
 

Report Of: Director of Communities 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: Yes                          Budget/Policy Framework: Yes  
Contact Officer: Darren Mountford, Licensing Team Leader 
 Email: darren.mountford@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396240 
Appendices:           

Appendix 1 - The Hackney Carriage Driver and Vehicle Rule 
Book 
 
Appendix 2 - The Private Hire Driver and Vehicle Rule Book 
 
Appendix 3 – Response from Inclusion Gloucestershire  

  
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present the result of the consultation feedback on the revised draft Policy 

Conditions for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing.  
 
1.2  To consider the consultation feedback and agree a final version of the Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Policy for adoption by the Licensing and Enforcement 
Committee. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Licensing and Enforcement Committee is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

The revised Policy and conditions for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
and consultation feedback be noted by Members and adopted by the Licensing and 
Enforcement Committee to take immediate effect. 

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 Councils have the power to attach conditions to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

licences through the relevant legislation namely, The Town Police Clauses Act 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8

mailto:darren.mountford@gloucester.gov.uk


 

1847 and The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. There is no 
statutory requirement for a local authority to set hackney carriage and private hire 
policies, however, it is an integral part of the decision-making process, 
informing and guiding the decision-makers, and providing a valuable aid to 
consistent decision making. 

 
3.2 General conditions have been applied to Hackney Carriage licences since 1972 

when the Byelaws in respect of Hackney Carriages were adopted. Similar 
conditions have been applied to Private Hire licences since they were first issued 
in 1980. 

 
3.3   The current conditions (Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Rule Books) were 

approved in September 2021 and have been in use since that date. 
 
3.4 The revised draft conditions are attached at Appendix 1 and 2 of this report. 
 
3.5      All the proposed amendments and revisions to the rule books (Appendices 1 
           and 2)   are shaded in red. 
 
3.6  Part of the revision concerns a ‘tidying up’ of the original wording and the deletion 

of those parts which are outdated and no longer relevant. 
 
3.7 Over the last 12 months the Council have seen a reduction in wheelchair 

accessible vehicles (WAV’s) licensed.  
 
3.8 This is partly due to the vehicles being too old to carry on being licensed as they 

have reached the upper age limit of 10 years under the current licensing conditions. 
 
3.9  The Council in the past has not been able to encourage the trade to invest in new 

WAV’s that are under five years old and of Euro 6 emissions. 
 
3.10 Consideration needs
[...]
n, 
additional matters may need to be brought to Members attention or further 
requests may be presented for decision. However, the items listed illustrate 
expected matters that are scheduled for consideration Committee dates are in 
bold and shaded grey. 

 
7.2 At each quarterly Licensing and Enforcement Committee meeting, we will 

continue to update Members on any activities carried out in the last quarter, this 
will include a summary of what has happened in the team, including number of 
new Licences, any enforcement work carried out and details of any appeals or 
prosecutions held, the outcomes of those hearings and any further court cases 
pending. 

 
8.0 Financial Implications 
 
8.1 There are no financial implications attached to the recommendations in this 

report. 
 
 (Financial Services have been consulted in preparing this report.) 
 
9.0 Legal Implications 
 
9.1 There are none at this time. 
 
 (One Legal have been consulted in the preparation this report.) 
 
10.0 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications  
 
10.1 In Compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy any decisions made 

which are unreasonable or unlawful could be open to legal challenge resulting in 
loss of image, reputation and potential financial penalty. There is no risk to the 
Authority connected to this report, as it is for information only. 

Page 69



 
11.0  People Impact Assessment (PIA):  
 
11.1 There are no key decisions included in this report. 
 
11.2 A separate PIA will be carried out for each Policy when it is brought before the 

Licensing and Enforcement Committee. 
 
12.0 Other Corporate Implications 
 
  Community Safety 

 
12.1 None 
 
  Sustainability 
 
12.2 None 
 
  Staffing & Trade Union 
 
12.3  None 
 
Background Documents: None 

Page 70



  Appendix 1 

 

Licensing Forward Plan 

LICENSING 
AND 

ENFORCMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

POLICY ITEM 

September 
2023 

• Quarterly Licensing Update for members  
• Hackney Carriage and Private Hire wheelchair policy 

review (following consultation) 
December 
2023 

• Quarterly Licensing Update for members 
• Table and Chairs Policy and A-Board review 
• Licensing Fees 
• Street Trading Policy review 

March 2024 • Quarterly Licensing Update for members 
• Street Trading Policy review (following consultation) 
 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees
	8 Proposed Revised Draft Conditions for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing
	Draft HC Driver and Vehicle Rule Book September 2023 Appendix 1
	2.1	Gloucester City Council does not grant a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicle licence for any vehicle that is already licensed by another authority.
	New Applications
	Convictions, Cautions and Fixed Penalties
	Fire Extinguisher and First Aid Kit
	Complaints against licensees
	6. 	Facilities for the Disabled

	Draft PH Driver and Vehicle Rule book September 2023 Appendix 2
	DRIVERS
	6	FACILITIES FOR THE DISABLED

	Appendix 3 - Response from Inclusion Gloucestershire
	From: (Inclusion Glos)   Sent: 22 July 2023 17:58 To: Licensing <Licensing@gloucester.gov.uk> Subject: Consultation on proposed changes - WAVs


	9 QUARTERLY UPDATE
	Appendix 1 Quarterly update September 2023

	11 Licensing and Enforcement Sub-Committee Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 12th September 2023 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Brooker (Chair), Kubaszczyk (Vice-Chair), Ackroyd, Bowkett, 

Chambers-Dubus, Hyman, Radley, Tracey and Trimnell 
   
  Officers in Attendance 
  Licensing Team Leader 

Senior Lawyer, One Legal  
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Finnegan, Patel and Williams 
 
 

11. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 
Councillor Brooker and Kubaszczyk were confirmed as Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee respectively.  
  
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

13. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on the 13th of June, 2023 were 
confirmed and signed as a correct record by the Chair.  
 

14. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Wednesday 2nd August 2023 were noted.  
 

15. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
15.1 A question was submitted by the CEO of Stamp Out Spiking, to the 

Licensing Team Leader. The question was read aloud by the Democratic 
and Electoral Services Officer. The question read:  

  



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
12.09.23 

 

2 

“What measures are currently in place to safeguard against spiking within your 
current licensed venues?” 
  
15.2 In response, the Licensing Team Leader noted that he would liaise with 

Gloucestershire Constabulary to provide a formal written answer. The 
Licensing and Enforcement Committee would receive a copy of the answer. 

  
  
  
 

16. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES, MAXIMUM 3 MINUTES PER 
PERSON)  
 
There were no petitions nor deputations.  
  
 

17. PROPOSED REVISED DRAFT CONDITIONS FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING  
 
17.1 The Licensing Team Leader presented the report of the Director of 

Communities. The purpose of the report was to present the results of the 
consultation feedback on the revised draft Policy Conditions for Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing. Additionally, it aimed to consider the 
consultation feedback and reach an agreement on the final version of the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy for adoption by the Licensing and 
Enforcement Committee.  

  
17.2 The Chair noted her support for the recommendations outlined in the report 

and moved to accept them. With no dissent, the recommendations were 
accepted. 

  
RESOLVED – that the revised Policy and conditions for Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing and consultation feedback be noted by Members and 
adopted by the Licensing and Enforcement Committee to take immediate effect. 
 

18. QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
The Licensing Team Leader asked members if they had read and understood the 
content of the quarterly report. Members indicated that they had read the report and 
understood its content.  
  
RESOLVED – that Licensing and Enforcement Committee noted the content of the 
report. 
 

19. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There was no requirement to exclude the press and public as no member indicated 
that they wished to discuss agenda item 11.  
 

20. LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
12.09.23 

 

3 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Enforcement 
Sub-Committee held on Wednesday, 28th June 2023 were noted.  
 

21. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 12 December 2023 at 6.30 p.m. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  6.35 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 


